

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 997 OF 2009

AARTI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Pursuant to notice, learned counsel has appeared for the respondent husband.

This is a transfer petition filed on behalf of the wife for transfer of HMA No.353 of 2009, (Sanjeev Kumar Vs. Aarti Kumari) pending before Shri Man Mohan Sharma, Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Karkardooma, Delhi, to the District & Sessions Judge, Muzaffarpur, Bihar.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent has no objection to the petition being allowed.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let the above-mentioned HMA No.353 of 2009, stand transferred from the Court of Shri Man Mohan Sharma or the successor Addl.District & Sessions Judge, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, to the District & Sessions Judge, Muzaffarpur, Bihar.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 16, 2010.
ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 997 OF 2009

AARTI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 16/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.K. Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Adv.-on-Record.
Mr. Kunal Sood, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]